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CONSULTATION ON “THE FUTURE OF FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT IN SCOTLAND”
Submission from the Macaulay Institute

	Question 1 & 2
Do you believe the definition of SFM is helpful and of practical benefit to flood risk management?
Do you think the definition is clear and simple to understand?

	Whilst we agree with the implication of the SFM definition that flooding cannot be entirely prevented, and that flood risk management is about working with the natural environment, we are concerned about that the definition lacks any reference to attempting to protect against loss of life or livelihood. The current definition puts too much emphasis on recovery. We acknowledge that there can be no guarantees, but would argue that some reference to the aim of protecting against loss of life and livelihood is needed. 
As it stands the definition is clear and relatively easy to understand, however, it does not give a sense of what has to be done to achieve SFM, although this is the aim of the Bill. Our research shows that raising awareness of SFM, perhaps by campaigns to inform people about the definition and the principles, especially amongst stakeholders, is vital, if SFM is to be widely understood, accepted and implemented.  



	
	

	Question 3 & 4
Do you agree with the conclusion as set out in paragraph 3.17?
Do you agree that there should be a single competent authority with a national remit for implementing the Floods Directive, and that it should be SEPA?


	Although it seems intuitive that having a single existing organisation to act as the competent authority declutters the institutional landscape, we do not believe that there is evidence that this is the case, nor that integration with other policies and organisations will automatically follow. Much depends on the organisational culture and history; the resources provided and the incentives given to change practices towards integrated delivery. This does not only apply to the lead authority, but also to those they are having to liaise with. 
Despite this, we agree that SEPA is most appropriate to be the competent authority, but our research indicates a number of potential issues that would need to be addressed. 

· SEPA may have difficult relationships with key land use managers because SEPA are primarily seen as regulators; 

· SEPA have had limited involvement in planning and land use debates yet both are key to flood risk management
; 

· SEPA has historically adopted a regulatory approach towards water resource management which may inhibit innovative and integrated thinking that is vital for future flood risk management. 
· SEPA have most experience in monitoring and managing water quality issues and limited operational experience in implementing catchment based policies, particularly managing water quantity, morphological and soft engineering processes. However, their experience with implementing SUDS can be drawn on to help.
· Relevant resources would be required, as this role could not just be added to existing responsibilities without additional staff and funding.


	
	

	Question 5 & 6
Do you agree that this is a sound basis for the development of Local Flood Risk Management Plans? If not what alternative do you propose?
Should Ministers or SEPA have the power to designate a lead authority within a local area, or should it be left to the partners?
	Whilst the proposed 3-pronged approach seems sensible, we have a number of concerns:

· We argue that there needs to be a very strong link between the projects, local plans and area plans. Indeed, we would see these as a cascade of plans so that the local plans and projects are manageable parts of the area (strategic) plan. This is vital if integration is to be achieved, and the existing geographical compartmentalisation of flood management is to be broken down. We are not convinced that para 3.26 which states that local authorities must “take account of” Area Flood Risk Management Plans places a strong enough incentive on stakeholders to act in a truly integrated catchment based manner. Certainly, our research on RBMP and on planning suggests that ‘having regard’ does not automatically generate integration; and mechanisms to enable integration of multi-level plans are needed. 

· There is little consideration of socio-economics and the wider environment
 in the proposed management planning process. Flooding and flood management has a wide variety of positive and negative impacts. These need to be accounted for when considering flood risk management plans. In particular, para 3.30 discusses funding for flood risk management plans, stating that “money will be based on the level of significant flood risk in each local authority and the flood hazard maps provided by the competent authority”. However, we would strongly argue that allocation of funds should take account of vulnerability of those at flood risk rather than merely generalised flood risk or cost/benefit. There is significant evidence that vulnerable people are disproportionately affected in the event of a flood, and yet such populations may not shout the loudest, or be able to mobilise themselves to ensure any risk they face is mitigated. Such social justice concerns should be explicit.
· We argue that the principle of subsidiarity should apply and decisions about the lead authoritiy should be left to partners. However, it should be mandatory to designate a lead authority so that it is clear who is accountable for leadership; and to ensure that these authorities are suitably resourced.


	
	

	Question 7 & 8
Do you agree that Local Authorities, Scottish Water, the Forestry Commission, and SNH should be identified as responsible authorities?
Which other bodies should be identified as responsible authorities?

	We agree that the organisations mentioned should be identified as responsible authorities. 
However, we are worried that the rhetoric of an integrated catchment based approach to flood risk management will not be translated into practice unless rural land management is brought into the fold. It is difficult to identify a public body with primary responsibility for land management. Therefore we argue that some section of the Environment and Rural Affairs Directorate be identified as a responsible authority – possibly the Rural Payments and Inspectorate Directorate. Such a revision would ensure that rural land managers and public sector payments to this sector would be included in flood risk management in Scotland, facilitating an integrated catchment based approach.  Other public bodies with a remit for rural land management would include the Crown Estate; the Crofting Commission; the National Park Authorities.  We note that responsible authorities under the WEWS Act also included Port Authorities, who are likely to have a role in flood risk management and response.


	
	

	Question 9 & 10
Do you agree that responsible authorities should have a duty to work together within Flood Advisory Groups to produce plans?

Do you agree the proposals are sufficient to support wider stakeholder and community engagement in the flood risk management planning process?


	Flood advisory groups should have a duty to work together to produce plans to encourage integration and avoid duplication. However, our research on RBMP shows that collaborative planning processes struggle with a lack of resources, the turnover of members and difficulties in operationalising wide ranging objectives (Blackstock, 2008
) – collective working whilst often more efficient in the long run, is not a cost-free endeavour. Equally earlier research on catchment management plans suggest it is imperative to agree a partnership model and provide sufficient authority to ensure delivery by partners as required. Whilst a link into the WFD Area Advisory groups is wise, actions [such as amending the group’s remit and terms of reference; undertaking stakeholder analysis; providing sufficient resources, setting out a clear working group structure with mechanisms to integrate their work] must be taken to ensure that creating Flood Risk Management Advisory sub-groups does not increase the burden and reduce the effectiveness of the groups overall.

Whilst we wholeheartedly support the aim of ensuring wider stakeholder and community engagement in flood risk management plans at all levels, we would question the need for 3 different groups: flood risk management advisory groups, FLAGS and stakeholder forums, and question the practical effectiveness and inclusiveness of the proposed stakeholder forum. We would argue that stakeholders and the community should be embedded within the strategic [regional?] groups. Whilst this proposal may be challenging in practical terms it has the advantage of ensuring meaningful engagement and potentially reducing the costs and resources needed. These strategic and regional groups would require good organisation, chairing and facilitation. Community and stakeholders may then feed back to their constituency such as community councils. Experience with catchment and RBMP has shown that for this to work, NGOs, membership organisations and those representing the public need support to match the resources provided by the public sector or organised private interests.  In our view, any additional forum would really only function as mailing list for information provision and publicising consultations – this is not real involvement in developing and managing the plans.


	
	

	Question 11 & 12
Do you agree that the Bill should set out a process similar to that for River Basin Management Planning for the preparation by SEPA of area flood risk management plans?
Do you agree that Ministers have the power to approve, reject or modify Area Flood Risk Management Plans?


	We agree that the Bill should set out a process similar to that for River Basin Management Planning for the preparation of area flood risk management plans. However, the effectiveness of the process in practice will depend on the time and resources available in preparing the plans. 
Our research suggests that the River Basin Management Planning process has been constrained by a combination of lack of time and resources together with inflexible objectives and milestones, making it difficult to respond to stakeholders’ concerns and questions. Whilst the timetable looks generous, and it is sensible to integrate the two planning cycles, experience with RBMP suggests that tools and classification information have to be available well before plans are drafted, to allow stakeholders to interpret the data; question the findings and add their own data. Time is also required to allow the tools to respond to any new issues that stakeholder engagement processes suggest. Furthermore, the plans will have to be integrated, so that SFM is taken account of in RBMP and WFD objectives are considered when planning flood management. Currently tools for such integration, and the science to suggest how these regimes will interact in practice, are not available.
It would seem sensible to follow precedence and give Ministers these powers, to ensure accountability to the wider public.

	
	

	Question 13

Do you think that integrated urban drainage plans should be included as part of a Local Flood Risk Management Plan?


	It is clear that pluvial flooding is increasingly a source of risk in urban areas. It is therefore vital that urban drainage is integrated into local flood risk management plans.



	
	

	Question 14
Should Flood Risk Management Plans inform the way that development plans are prepared, or should there be a stronger linkage such as a requirement on planning authorities to show that they have regard to the FRMPs?


	As a general principle we agree that there should be a requirement on planning authorities to show that they have regard to the FRMPs. This also follows the logic used in implementing the WEWS where planning legislation has been proposed for designation as a WEWS relevant enactment. However, we acknowledge that responsible authorities face multiple, often competing, objectives which may be difficult to reconcile. We recommend that more innovative thinking on a catchment wide basis might enable objectives to be reconciled. For example, if an integrated catchment based approach to flood risk management is adopted, planning permission may be granted on areas of flood risk, in certain circumstances and given stringent conditions, such as the developer being required to fund and implement flood management measures in a different area of the catchment. Such “mitigation projects” are used in other fields and have proven, ecological, social and economic benefits. More research is needed on this in the context of flood risk management, but evidence of the efficacy of such an approach can be seen in different contexts. 


	
	

	Question 15, 16 & 17

	No comment

	
	

	Question 18, 19, 20, 21 & 22
Do you think that the option to rely on a local authority based process in a similar way as other local authority development activity should be taken forward?
What would be the appropriate timescales for notification and response?
Would it be appropriate for such a process to carry deemed planning consent?
How should the issue of technical expertise and capacity to ensure the necessary technical standards are observed, be addressed?

Are there any additional alternatives to the options outlined above which would simplify procedures?


	Account needs to be taken of the Public Participation Directive principles of good practice for notification timescales as well as the obligations of the Planning etc (Scotland) Act 2006 for public participation. Further, we understand the Scottish Government is reviewing how the statutory consultee process is implemented to improve communication and efficiency. We would expect this to influence these discussions.

We question whether all local authorities will have the same capacity to respond to technical questions – there may be a disproportionate burden falling on some rural local authorities upstream of major conurbations, given that the emphasis on SFM is pushing mitigation upstream. Perhaps any such capacity gaps could be resolved through secondments and job-shares with bigger neighbouring local authorities? 

	
	

	Question 23

	No comment

	
	

	Question 24, 25 & 26
Do you agree that streamlining the CAR and flooding/planning processes can be managed through better guidance?
Do you think there is anything further SEPA, the Scottish Government or others should be doing to promote joined-up regulation?
Do you think that there is an alternative approach to simplifying the process of promoting flood measures to those discussed above which the Government should consider?


	There needs to be an evaluation of to what extend guidance has helped streamline CAR within RBMP before we assume it will work in this context.
Joined up regulation needs to consider barriers to integration that are often deeply engrained in the institutions currently managing our water and land environments. There is not enough monitoring and evaluation of how integration is working in Scotland and abroad to allow us to learn lessons for the future.  Furthermore, joined up regulation must consider how it functions in a wider context of market forces, policy advice and voluntary action.
This may also be an area where on the ground demonstration projects could be used to illustrate Best Management Practice in relation to the multiple objectives of improving process, integration and delivering options for SFM.



	
	

	Question 27

Do you agree that the form and content of the biennial reports should be more systematic, and subject to direction from Ministers?


	The form and content of biennial reports should be systematic and subject to direction since they will provide a useful source of review and information on flood events and impacts. Clear guidance is needed to ensure a systematic approach which will ensure that information is comparable across local authorities. Setting up a common database will help information exchange for a number of issues beyond flooding.

	
	

	Question 28
Do consultees agree that the proposals as outlined will improve flood risk management and ensure Scotland is equipped to implement sustainable flood management?


	Whilst the proposed Bill makes many improvements to existing legislation on flood risk management, we have a number of concerns:
1. That integrated catchment based management of flood risk cannot be implemented without involving rural land managers. There is little in the proposed Bill to ensure their involvement. This gap must be addressed. Initiatives are ongoing that may impact on flood risk management, but that are largely ignored in the proposed Bill. These include the SRDP (Scottish Rural Development Programme), the Scottish Soil Strategy and Habitats Directive.
2. The proposal places considerable additional burdens on local authorities and SEPA. These duties will not be discharged efficiently and effectively unless sufficient resources are made available.

3. Further, real stakeholder and public engagement in the processes proposed in the Bill, require considerable resources, and an appetite within relevant organisations to engage with stakeholders and the public and address issues they raise. 
4. There is a lack of research and evidence into the biophysical, economic and social causes and consequences of flooding with a rural focus, particularly the implications for moving from flood protection to SFM.  There is also little research funding available to evaluate existing schemes, in order to learn lessons in future. 
5. The proposals in the consultation document imply a need for research to identify what the consequences of climate change are going to be on the magnitude of future flooding and best management practices to mitigate the risk?

	
	

	Question 29
Do consultees feel that this is enough to ensure that flood risk is addressed or should local authorities have a new duty to promote measures to alleviate flooding?


	As discussed in our response to Q1 we are concerned that a focus on “resilience” implies a reactive rather than pro-active approach to flood protection. We are also concerned that there is nothing in the Bill that encourages individuals to take account for their actions. For example, the cumulative effect of individual householders paving over grassy areas which may increase the extent and speed of surface run-off, and can increase flood risk.

	
	

	Q30-Q34


	No comments
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�Wendy, I think SEPA do have powers and fucntions within the planing process but the point that I would make is that stakeholders might not have much confidence in SEPA's understanding of the issues and its experience in implementing planning and land use management policies
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